thousands):

  2017  2016
January 1  \ 8,486,992,509  \ 6,739,344,146
Net income   2,243,875,143   1,835,812,632
Dividend paid   (134,768,124)   (84,230,078)
Remeasurement loss on defined benefit plans   (14,538,718)   (5,592,528)
Changes in retained earnings in equity method   553,133   1,658,337
December 31  \ 10,582,113,943  \ 8,486,992,509

Details of dividends declared for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 are as follows (Korean won in
thousands except for dividends per share):

  2017
  Issued  Shares for dividends  Dividends per share  Total

Common stock  34,275,419 shares  33,692,031 shares  \ 4,000  \ 134,768,124

  2016
  Issued  Shares for dividends  Dividends per share  Total

Common stock  34,275,419 shares  33,692,031 shares  \ 2,500  \ 84,230,078

Lotte Chemical Corporation and its subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

71

30. Other components of equity

Details of other components of equity as at December 31, 2017 and 2016 are as follows (Korean won in
thousands):

  2017
  Before tax  Income tax effect  After tax

Gain on valuation of derivative
financial instruments

 \ 111,191  \ (30,578)  \ 80,613

Gain on valuation of AFS
financial assets

  39,063,923   (10,642,997)   28,420,926

Equity adjustment in equity
method

  41,221,216   (17,855,612)   23,365,604

Foreign currency translation
differences of foreign operations

  (196,473,890)   -   (196,473,890)

  \ (116,077,560)  \ (28,529,187)  \ (144,606,747)

  2016
  Before tax  Income tax effect  After tax

Loss on valuation of derivative
financial instruments

 \ (1,141,470)  \ 276,236  \ (865,234)

Gain on valuation of AFS
financial assets

  20,828,908   (5,040,596)   15,788,312

Equity adjustment in equity
method

  70,234,609   (17,855,612)   52,378,997

Foreign currency translation
differences of foreign operations

  158,864,522   -   158,864,522

  \ 248,786,569  \ (22,619,972)  \ 226,166,597

Changes in other components of equity for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 are as follows
(Korean won in thousands):

 2017  2016
January 1 \ 226,166,597  \ 137,507,761
Gain on valuation of derivative financial instruments  1,252,661   779,765
Tax effect  (306,814)   (188,702)
Gain (loss) on valuation of AFS financial assets  18,235,015   (8,719,509)
Tax effect  (5,602,401)   2,110,121
Equity adjustment in equity method  (29,013,393)   (2,207,050)
Difference on foreign currency translation of overseas operation  (355,338,412)   96,884,211

December 31 \ (144,606,747)  \ 226,166,597